

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

JOANNE BARROWS and SUSAN HAGOOD,
SHARON MERKLEY, LORRAINE KOHL,
AND DOLLY BALANI, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HUMANA, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00654-RGJ

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Michael P. Abate
Burt Anthony Stinson
KAPLAN JOHNSON ABATE & BIRD LLP
710 West Main Street, 4th Floor
Louisville, KY 40202
Telephone: 502-416-1630
Facsimile: 502-540-8282
E-mail: mabate@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com
E-mail: cstinson@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com

Kevin D. Feder
Jason Yan
Gillian M. Mak
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW, 12061
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-383-5164
Facsimile: 202-383-5414
E-mail: kfeder@omm.com
E-mail: jyan@omm.com
E-mail: gmak@omm.com

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PLAINTIFFS CONCEDE THAT THEY FAILED TO EXHAUST THE MEDICARE ACT’S MANDATORY ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL PROCESS, AND NO BASIS FOR JUDICIAL WAIVER EXISTS HERE.	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Challenges To The Processes For Determining Whether To Grant Medicare Benefits Are “Inextricably Intertwined” With Claims For Benefits.	2
B. The Sixth Circuit Has Made Clear: Exhaustion Of The Medicare Administrative Appeal Process Is Not Optional.	3
C. These Are Not “Extraordinary” Circumstances Warranting Judicial Waiver.	4
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Stem Directly From Their Benefits Determinations.	4
2. The Medicare Act’s Administrative Review Process Is Not Futile.	6
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm.	8
D. Plaintiffs Should Have Sued The Secretary, Not Humana.	9
II. THE MEDICARE ACT EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WHICH ENCROACH ON THE FIELD WHERE AN MAO’S CONDUCT IS ALREADY GOVERNED BY FEDERAL LAW.	10
A. State Common Law Causes Of Action Fall Within The Medicare Act’s Express Preemption Provision.	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Causes Of Action Implicate The Process And Basis For Medicare Coverage Determinations, Which Are Exclusively Governed By Federal Law.	12
CONCLUSION.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alston v. United Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D. Mont. 2018)	12
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	5
<i>Cathedral Rock of N. Coll. Hill, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 223 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2000).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Day v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Downhour v. Somani</i> , 85 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	11
<i>Estate of Ethridge v. Recovery Mgm't Syst., Inc.</i> , 326 P.3d 297 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014)	10
<i>Giesse v. Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 522 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Hepstall v. Humana Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6588555 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 26, 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Medicaid & Medicare Advantage Prod. Ass'n of Puerto Rico v. Emanuelli Hernandez</i> , 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023)	11, 13
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	11
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt Ass'n v. Mulready</i> , 78 F.4th 1183 (10th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt Ass'n v. Wehbi</i> , 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Quishenberry v. UnitedHealthcare, Inc.</i> , 532 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2023)	10
<i>Roberts v. United Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. App.5th 132 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	10

Rudek v. Presence Our Lady of Resurrection Med. Ctr.,
2014 WL 5441845 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2014) 12

Schoolcraft v. Sullivan,
971 F.2d 81 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 4

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 8

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002)..... 10, 11

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
590 U.S. 538 (2020)..... 5

Transunion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 5

Uhm v. Humana, Inc.,
620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Williams v. Allegheny Cnty,
2023 WL 4238892 (W.D. Pa. June 28, 2023)..... 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) 4, 9

42 U.S.C. § 405(h) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a)(2)(A) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(2) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(3) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395ii 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(g)(5) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3) 10, 11, 15

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 405.1136(d)(1) 9

42 C.F.R. § 409.30 7, 14, 15

42 C.F.R. § 412.622(a)(3) 15

42 C.F.R. § 422.100 14

42 C.F.R. § 422.101(b)..... 14

42 C.F.R. § 422.101(c)(1)(i)(D)..... 14

42 C.F.R. § 422.137 14

42 C.F.R. § 422.137(d)(2)..... 15
42 C.F.R. § 422.562(4)..... 14
42 C.F.R. § 422.612 4
42 C.F.R. § 422.618 2
42 C.F.R. § 422.626 9
88 Fed. Reg. 22120 (Apr. 12, 2023) 7

Other Authorities

*Examining Health Care Denials and Delays in Medicare Advantage Before the
Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations*, 118th Cong. (2023)..... 6
H.R. Rep. No. 108-391 (2003)..... 12
CMS, Frequently Asked Questions related to Coverage Criteria and Utilization
Management Requirements in CMS Final Rule (CMS-4201-F) (Feb. 6, 2024) 14
